मीता राजीवलोचन, भा.प्र.से. Meeta Rajivlochan, IAS





ज़ादा<sub>का</sub> अमृत महोत्सव सचिव भारत सरकार युवा कार्यक्रम और खेल मंत्रालय यवा कार्यक्रम विभाग

Secretary Government of India Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports Department of Youth Affairs

D.O. No. NYKS/Prog./MMMD/2023-24

Dated: 1<sup>st</sup> August, 2023

## Dear Shri SL Thadesnii,

This has reference to D.O. Letter from Home Secretary on 31<sup>st</sup> July 2023 vide which a request was made to extend full cooperation and support to the stake holding organisations in the effective organization of designated activities of Meri Mati Mera Desh at Village/ Gram Panchayat and Block Level.

2. Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS); an autonomous organization of Deptt. of Youth Affairs, Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports is one of the important organization which is playing pivotal role in conducting Village/ Gram Panchayat and Block Level programmes in coordination with respective State Govt. NYKS has a district level officer namely District Youth Officer(DYO) in all districts across the country who is in charge of district level activities. You may therefore, give directions to the field units under your jurisdiction to contact the concerned DYOs of NYKS in respect of better collaboration, planning and execution of MMMD Programmes. We also request a nodal officer to be appointed for coordination with Department of Youth Affairs.

3. In the same context, I am directing the all State Directors of NYKS to be in touch with nodal officials of your organization in order to facilitate effective conduct of the programme of Meri Mati Mera Desh. The details of NYKS State Directors, Dy. Directors and District Youth Officers (DYOs) are given at **Annexure 1** who can be contacted from your organisation.

Looking forward to positive response from your side.

With best wishes

Yours sincerely

Neen

(Meeta Rajivlochan)

Dr. S. L. Thaoesn, Director General, CRPF, CGO Complex, New Delhi.